
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 13 October 2015 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor David Hughes (Chairman) Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Claire Bell Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Neil Prestidge Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on  . 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Safeguarding  (Pages 7 - 14)    
 
Report of Director of Community and Environment 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To present to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee a contextual document to 
assist the Committee in how best to consider this wide ranging and important 
subject.     

 
Recommendations 
              
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report and the current level of activity; and 

  
1.2 To receive a further safeguarding report following the completion of the 

internal review process.   
 
 

7. To review and consider any disconnect between Planning Policy and the 
Allocation of Rural Affordable Housing  (Pages 15 - 138)    
 
Report of the Head of Regeneration and Housing 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To review and consider any disconnect between planning policy and Cherwell’s 
Allocations Scheme 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report  

  
1.2 To note further changes to Cherwell’s Allocations Scheme adopted following 

the decision of Cherwell Executive on 1 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 139 - 148)    

 
Report of the Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2015/16 for consideration.   

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2015/16 as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1.2 To reschedule items relating to review of local plan process and Wind 
Turbines and their locations, and the application of the fracturing mining 
technique 
 

1.3 To appoint a representative to the Graven Hill Partnering Board, as 
requested by Executive 

 
1.4 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 

whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2015/16. 

 
1.5 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 5 October 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 September 2015 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor David Hughes (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Claire Bell 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Bryn Williams 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Rose Stratford (In place of Councillor Lynn Pratt) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor D M Pickford - Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor G A Reynolds – Deputy Leader of the Council 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
 

Officers: Balvinder Heran, Joint Head of ICT Business Services for 
agenda item 6 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services, for agenda item 8 
Shirley Vaughan, Performance and Planning Officer, for 
agenda item 7 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest  

 
8. Strategic Review of Recycling. 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Non Statutory Interest, as an Oxfordshire County 
Councillor (OCC) and would not participate in any discussion relating to OCC 
should it arise. 
 
9. Work Programme 2015/16. 
Councillor David Hughes, Declaration, as a Director of Graven Hill Village 
Holdings Limited. 
 
9. Work Programme 2015/16. 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE, Declaration, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Holdings Limited. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2015 

  

 
17 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

18 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 July 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that agenda item 8, Strategic Review of Recycling, 
would be moved up the order and taken as item 6.  
 
 

20 Strategic Review of Recycling  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Environmental Services and the Lead 
Member for Clean and Green to the meeting to give an overview of the 
Strategic Review of Recycling which was due to be considered by the 
Executive at its October meeting.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services explained that changes in the recycling 
strategy were required due to the value of recycled materials dropping. In 
addition to the drop 
[...]
ouncil.  
 
The Joint Head of ICT Business Services responded to detailed technical 
questions from the Committee.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation on the provision of Member IT be noted 
 
 

22 Quarter 1 Performance Report, including Introduction to Performance 
Management Briefing  
 
The Performance and Planning Officer presented the report of the Head of 
Transformation which detailed the Council’s performance during quarter 1, 1 
April to 30 June 2015.  
 
In connection with indicator CBP3 5.1b, number of visits to Woodgreen 
Leisure Centre, North Oxfordshire Academy and Cooper School, the 
committee requested that the Quarter 2 report include reference to the same 
figures for previous years, to provide an annual comparison.  
 
With regard to indicator CBP3 7.6, percentage of planning appeals allowed 
against refusal, the committee asked if it would be possible for the figure to be 
broken down to show those applications refused by officers, and those 
refused by the Planning Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That no performance related matters be referred to the Executive 
 
 

23 Work Programme 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which detailed the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the coming 
year.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2015 

  

Councillor Neil Prestidge updated the Committee on progress of the Youth 
Engagement Scrutiny review. Following a meeting with the Senior Recreation 
Development Officer, a number of members had been appointed as ‘School 
Champions’ at schools across the district, and would speak to students to find 
out their concerns. The scheme would be launched during Democracy week 
in October, and local MP’s Victoria Prentis and Nicola Blackwood would also 
be visiting schools that week.  
 
The champions appointed were as follows: 
 
Wariner School – Councillor Bryn Williams 
Banbury School – Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Blessed George Napier – Councillor Claire Bell 
North Oxford Academy – Councillor John Donaldson 
Bicester Community College – Councillor Melanie Magee 
Cooper School – Councillor Dan Sames 
Gosford Hill School – Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
 
An article would also be included in the next edition of ‘In Brief’ to raise 
awareness of the champions.  
 
Following the presentation from the Head of Environmental Services earlier in 
the meeting, the Committee felt that a further update on the strategic review of 
recycling would be required following consideration of the report by the 
Executive, and requested that the item be scheduled for the October meeting.  
 
With regard to the Website Review, the Committee requested that the Joint 
Head of ICT Business Services submit a written report to the November 
meeting of the Committee, outlining progress made so far and intended action 
for the website redevelopment.  
 
Following previous requests of the Committee in relation to the Graven Hill 
development, officers advised that an update report had been published as 
part of the Executive agenda for the meeting on 7 September. One of the 
recommendations of the report was for a member of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be appointed to the Graven Hill Partnering board. In 
the event that Executive approved the recommendation, a representative 
would need to be appointed at the October Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  
 
The Committee also requested that the Safeguarding report be scheduled for 
the November meeting, following its consideration by Executive.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the following amendments, the work programme be 

noted: 

 Recycling be scheduled for the October meeting, to update on 
discussions regarding the strategic review following consideration of 
the report by Executive  

 The Joint Head of ICT Business Services be requested to submit a 
written update on the website redevelopment to the November 
meeting 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2015 

  

 Safeguarding be scheduled for the November meeting, following its 
consideration by Executive 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 October 2015 
 

Safeguarding 

 
Report of Director of Community and Environment 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To present to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee a contextual document to 
assist the Committee in how best to consider this wide ranging and important 
subject.     

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report and the current level of activity; and 

  
1.2 To receive a further safeguarding report following the completion of the internal 

review process.   
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The national media coverage in the past few years of the regrettable events 
associated child sexual exploitation (CSE) and extremism have thrown a sharp 
spotlight on the whole safeguarding agenda. However, safeguarding is much wider 
than just these two significant issues and includes matters such as protection of 
vulnerable adults, child neglect, self-harm, female genital mutilation, missing 
children, domestic abuse, human trafficking, asylum/migrants and modern slavery.  
 

2.2  The Council jointly with South Northamptonshire Council has already started taking 
measures to better address these matters but it is recognised that there is much still 
to do. This further work is necessary as it should be noted that current intelligence 
indicates that CSE and other safeguarding activity is evident locally and is not 
restricted to the relatively recent high profile incidents such as Bullfinch in Oxford 
and Reportage in Banbury.  

 
 
 
 



3.0 Report Details 
 

  Safeguarding Responsibilities of District Councils   
 

3.1 A district council has duties and responsibilities for safeguarding children and 
vulnerable 
[...]
h year, each district council is required to undertake a form of self-assessment 
audit that aims to assess the effectiveness of its arrangements for safeguarding 
children at a strategic level. Each agency or organisation must ensure that any 
statements made within the tool are backed by evidence. Wherever possible, 
evidence of impact on improving outcomes for children should be identified. 

3.10 The assessment is made against eight standards based on the requirements of 
Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004. Throughout the self-assessment, 
consideration must be given to evidencing improved outcomes for children young 
people and their families as a result of the arrangements. 

Internal Review 
 

3.11 The events in Oxfordshire over the past two years have prompted some immediate 
action by the Council some of which has been replicated in South Northamptonshire 
Council to ensure maximum shared benefit across both councils. This has included; 
 

 raising the profile of CSE and Safeguarding 

 improving training of front line staff with regard to CSE  

 revising guidance for  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles 

 updating policies and procedures to better reflect the multi-agency nature of 
the structures the Council is working within and verifying that they are being 
followed 

 establish nominated lead officers to coordinate safeguarding matters. Ian 
Davies (Director of Community and Environment) is the strategic lead, Nicola 
Riley (Interim Community, Partnerships and Recreation Manager), supported 
by Paula Judd (SNC Community Development Manager), are the Council’s 
nominated operational officer leads for CSE and other safeguarding matters 

 providing timely responses to requests for information when partners are 
dealing with cases or suspected cases of abuse, CSE, street grooming etc 

 being active participants in all relevant meetings associated with the 
Community Safety Partnership networks and safeguarding organisations. 

 reviewing t
[...]

 
Councillor Tony Ilott  
Lead Member for Public Protection 
 
 
 
 
 



Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Contact Information 030000 30101, ian.davies@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

13 October 2015 
 

To review and consider any disconnect between 
Planning Policy and the Allocation of Rural 

Affordable Housing  

 
Report of the Head of Regeneration and Housing  

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To review and consider any disconnect between planning policy and Cherwell’s 
Allocations Scheme 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report  

  
1.2 To note further changes to Cherwell’s Allocations Scheme adopted following the 

decision of Cherwell Executive on 1 June 2015. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1  In June 2015, a report was presented to Executive to revise Cherwell’s Allocations 

Scheme, and introduce a new ‘reserve list’. This action was taken to increase the 
opportunities for Cherwell residents to be considered for affordable housing 
vacancies across the district within the legal framework which governs social 
housing lettings as set out in the Housing Act 1996 (Part VI). 

 
2.2  At that meeting elected members agreed the report but recorded that they were 

keen to have a further discussion regarding allocations of affordable homes built on 
rural sites and rural exception sites.  They wish to ensure they fully understand the 
relationship between Planning Policy to provide local homes and the Councils 
Allocation Scheme.  They wish to fully understand how the Allocations Scheme 
prioritises vacancies to local people. 

 
 

 



3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Changes introduced in the Council’s Allocation Scheme in 2012 reduced the 
numbers able to register on Cherwell’s Housing Register.
[...]
 also prioritised to local people.   This 
requirement is included at the time the planning permission is granted. The 
affordable properties are delivered in partnership with a Registered Provider 
(Housing Association) who will usually be the on-going landlord.  Properties may be 
for Shared Ownership or Affordable Rented depending on the local needs and the 
financial viability of the development.  
 

3.5 Rural Exception sites are a special type of development which will usually consist of 
100% affordable housing units (usually a mix of Affordable Rented and Shared 
Ownership).  Rural exception properties are built on sites that would not normally be 
given planning permission for housing. They gain approval to be built on the basis 
that there is a need for affordable housing within the parish that cannot be met 
elsewhere and has been proven by an up to date housing needs survey.      

 



Priority for 100% of properties and subsequent relets, in perpetuity, are given to 
applicants on the Council’s Housing Register who have a local connection to the 
immediate parish.  
  
If there is no one with a housing need from the parish an agreed cascade of 
surrounding parishes will be considered.  This cascade of surrounding parishes is 
agreed at the planning stage of any potential Rural Exception Site development and 
is contained in the Nominations agreement pertaining to the site. 

 
If there is no one who meets the lettings criteria in the cascade then the property will 
be let to an applicant, on the Council’s Housing Register, from the District.  
 
All affordable rented homes must be allocated through the Council’s approved 
allocations scheme under the rules of the Housing Act 1996 (Part VI). 

 
3.6 The Allocation Scheme changes introduced a ‘reserve list’ giving anyone with a 

local connection to Cherwell without ‘security of tenure’ and meeting the rules of the 
scheme, an opportunity to be considered for vacancies of affordable housing.  The 
Alloca
[...]

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement, 0300 0030 006, 
paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 

 



7.2 The changes made to Cherwell’s Allocations scheme were intended to increase the 
opportunities for Cherwell residents to compete for social housing vacancies across 
the District in line with the legal frame work which governs social housing lettings as 
set out in the Housing Act 1996 (Part VI). 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107 
 kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Risk  
  
7.3 The changes to Cherwell’s Allocations Scheme strengthened the Councils ability to 

ensure that all vacancies of social and affordable rented housing will be allocated to 
those in housing need within the District. The changes also increase the opportunity 
for those living within rural parishes where there are new affordable housing 
developments and rural exception sites to join the Housing Register.  

 
Comments checked by: 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107 

 kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
District of Opportunity 
Thriving Communities  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
Cllr John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing  

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

1 Approved Allocations Scheme 

2 National Planning Policy Framework 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Marianne North 

Contact 
Information 

01295 227946 

Marianne.north@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 





Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved Allocation Scheme  
 

June 2015 
 

Final Version  
 
 

 

 
 



2 

 

 

Contents Page 
 

Introduction and overview 4 
Introduction 4 
Aims and objectives 5 
The legal context 5 
Advice and assistance 6 
  
Choice and constraints 7 
Policy on expressing choice of rehousing area 7 
Priority homeless applicants 8 
  
Eligibility criteria, qualific
[...]
9)
39. Letter to Chief Planning Officers: The Planning Bill – delivering well designed 

homes and high quality places (23 February 2009)
40. Letter to Chief Planning Officers: Planning and Climate Change – Update 

(20 January 2009)
41. Letter to Chief Planning Officers: New powers for local authorities to stop 

‘garden- grabbing’ (15 June 2010)
42. Letter to Chief Planning Officer: Area Based Grant: Climate Change New 

Burdens (14 January 2010)
43. Letter to Chief Planning Officers: The Localism Bill (15 December 2010)
44. Letter to Chief Planning Officers: Planning policy on residential parking 

standards, parking charges, and electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
(14 January 2011)





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

13 October 2015 
 

Work Programme 2015/16 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2015/16 for consideration.   

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 as 

set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1.2 To reschedule items relating to review of local plan process and Wind Turbines and 
their locations, and the application of the fracturing mining technique 
 

1.3 To appoint a representative to the Graven Hill Partnering Board, as requested by 
Executive 

 
1.4 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 

whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2015/16. 

 
1.5 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The work programme report identifies the topics and issues under consideration by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 
 
 
 



3.0 Report Details 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
3.1      The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 is attached at 

appendix 1.  

3.2 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
3.3 Members had been due to consider items from the Head of Strategic Planning and 

the Economy relating to review of local plan process, and Wind Turbines and their 
locations, and the application of the fracturing mining technique. These items have 
had to be delayed, and the Committee is requested to consider which meetings 
they are rescheduled for.  

 
 Service Plan Review 
 
3.4 Every year the Committee selects a service plan to review at a special, informal 

meeting to which all Members are invited. Last year the Committee looked at Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing.   

 
3.5 The Committee is asked to start giving consideration to which service plan it would 

like to review with a view to making a decision at the next meeting in November. 
The Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring and Customer Insight reports will be 
submitted to that meeting, which may inform the decision. It is anticipated that the 
service plan review meeting will be held in late January/early February.  

 
 Graven Hill Partnering Board 
 
3.6 As reported at the last meeting of the Committee, Executive considered a Graven 

Hill Update report at its September meeting, and approved the recommendation to 
appoint a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the Graven Hill 
Partnering Board.  

 
3.7 The Committee is therefore requested to appoint a representative.  
 

Executive Work Programme 
 
3.8     As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 

Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough
[...]
 not take place 
until after the Local Plan is 
adopted. 
October update: HSP&E has had 
to send apologies for October, 
Committee requested to 
reschedule 

Business 
Plans/Service Plans 
2016/17  - informal 
meeting 

To review a service plan Annual review by Committee of 
specific Service area for detailed 
scrutiny at special meeting. All 
Members invited to attend.  

To be identified 
once service plan 
selected.  

Date of informal meeting to be 
arranged 

Update on joint 
working 

To receive updates on joint 
working 

Committee request – June 2015 Sue Smith, Chief 
Executive 

  

Safer Communities 
Strategy 

Cherwell Safer 
Communities Partnership 
will be reviewing the Safer 
Communities Strategy in 
2015/16 

Committee request arising June 
2015 

To be identified To be considered at the 
appropriate time 

 
Items retained on Work Programme for update via Briefing Notes 
 



Appendix 1 
 

Item 

 

Description Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer Further Action / Note 

Joint Cherwell 
District Council / 
South 
Northamptonshire 
Council Travel Plan 
(2016) 

Review of joint Travel Plan 
which aims to change to the 
way people travel to their 
place of work. 

Review by both CDC and SNC 
Scrutiny Committees – 
November 2014 
Update: TBC 

Adrian Colwell, 
Head of Strategic 
Planning and the 
Economy. 
David Allen, Lead 
Officer Transport 
Policy (SNC). 

Following initial consideration, 
further information to be submitted 
to future meeting regarding 
conference calling during 2015, 
and comparison information in 
respect of the number of staff 
journeys between CDC and SNC.  

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Safeguarding
	7 To review and consider any disconnect between Planning Policy and the Allocation of Rural Affordable Housing
	Planning Policy and Rural Affordable Housing - Appendix 1
	Planning Policy and Rural Affordable Housing - Appendix 2
	National Planning Policy Framework
	Contents
	Ministerial foreword
	Introduction
	Achieving sustainab

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 October 2015 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

 
 Councillor Claire Bell 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection, for 
agenda item 6 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing, for agenda 

item 7 
Nicola Riley, Shared Interim Community Partnerships and 
Recreation Manager, for agenda item 6 
Marianne North, Housing Needs Manager, for agenda item 7 
Gary Owens, Strategic Housing Officer, for agenda item 7 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
24 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

25 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

27 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

28 Safeguarding  
 
The Lead Member for Public Protection and the Shared Interim Community 
Partnerships and Recreation Manager presented the report of the Director of 
Community and Environment which explained the context of Safeguarding, 
the wide range of elements it covered and the important role the Council had 
in protecting residents.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Public Protection explained 
that an internal review was about to be concluded at both South 
Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Cherwell District Council (CDC), which 
had been commissioned to identify any areas for improvement in order to 
manage safeguarding responsibilities at both Councils. The suggestion of 
officers was that the response to the internal review report be submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny, in order to ensure that the Committee had an 
opportunity to be more involved.  
 
The Shared Interim Community Partnerships and Recreation Manager added 
that due to the nature of their work, the Housing team were a key department 
in terms of safeguarding, and the two teams worked together to where 
necessary to ensure work wasn’t being duplicated.  
 
The Committee agreed that safeguarding was an issue which needed to be 
taken seriously and an important issue that Overview and Scrutiny should be 
involved in. It was agreed that the draft action plan report, due to be drafted in 
response to the internal review report, should be submitted to the Committee 
in January 2016.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That a draft action plan report be submitted to the Committee in January 

2016 
 
 

29 To review and consider any disconnect between Planning Policy and the 
Allocation of Rural Affordable Housing  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which addressed 
any possible disconnect between planning policy and the allocation of rural 
affordable housing. The issue had been referred to the Committee by the 
Executive when they had considered and approved the Allocations Scheme at 
their June 2015 meeting.   
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing explained that due to the length of 
time between housing need being identified and development being planned 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

and built, there was a perceived disconnect in the system, however that was 
something which could be improved by changes in the planning process.  
 
The Housing Needs Manager explained that the team had been working 
closely with Parish Councils following a recent change to the Allocations 
Policy, which had introduced a ‘reserve’ list. The new list meant that people 
who were not eligible for the statutory housing list still had the ability to apply 
for housing in certain areas, once the statutory list had been exhausted. The 
first draft of the rural housing pack had just been completed, and the Housing 
Needs Manager circulated copies to the Committee.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the changes to Cherwell’s Allocations Scheme adopted following 

the decision of Cherwell Executive on 1 June 2015 be noted. 
 
 

30 Work Programme 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which detailed the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the coming 
year.  
 
With regard to the trip to Westminster on 4 November, Democratic and 
Elections officers reminded Members that a response was needed as soon as 
possible in order to confirm transport arrangements.  
 
In connection with the appointment of a member of the Committee to the 
Graven Hill Partnering Board, it was proposed that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Law and Governance to make the appointment, following 
consultation with the Chairman.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, officers advised that the 
role of the Graven Hill Partnering Board was to monitor progress against the 
business plan and in turn submit updates to the Executive on project progress 
and to escalate areas that require Council approval.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
(2) That items relating to the review of the local plan process and Wind 

turbines and their locations, and the application of the fracturing mining 
technique be rescheduled for February 2016 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Law and Governance, 

following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, to appoint a 
representative to the Graven Hill Partnering Board 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


